represent the results that would have been achieved had the transaction been consummated as of the date indicated or that may be achieved in the future. The unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect any operating efficiencies and associated cost savings that we may achieve with respect to the combined
companies.

You should read these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition

and Results of Operations – nFüsz,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations – Sound Concepts,” our historical consolidated
financial statements and accompanying notes included in this prospectus, and Sound Concepts’ historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes included in
this prospectus.

43

NFUSZ, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2018

  nFusz, Inc.
Sound Concepts,

Inc.   Pro Forma Adjustments

September

30, 2018
September

30, 2018
Equity
Raise   Acquisition   Notes(4)

Pro Forma
Combined

  (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)
ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash  $ 379,000  $ 441,000   18,574,000   (15,660,000)  (a)(b)   $ 3,734,000
Accounts Receivable, net   3,000   964,000   967,000
Inventory, net   -   247,000   247,000
Prepaid expenses   63,000   110,000   173,000
Advance to related party   -   23,000   23,000

Total current assets   445,000   1,785,000   5,144,000
Deferred offering costs   129,000   -   (129,000)   -
Property and equipment, net   15,000   90,000   105,000
Goodwill   -   -   24,702,000  (c)   24,702,000
Other assets   8,000   10,000   18,000

Total assets  $ 597,000  $ 1,885,000   $ 29,969,000

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(DEFICIT)

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 821,000  $ 735,000   $ 1,556,000
Accrued interest (including $38,000 and $99,000 payable to
related parties)   38,000   114,000   152,000
Accrued officers’ salary   169,000   -   169,000
Customer deposits   -   223,000   223,000
Deferred revenue   3,000   403,000   406,000
Credit line payable   -   78,000   78,000
Notes payable - related party   352,000   -   352,000
Derivative liability   673,000   -   673,000

Total current liabilities   2,056,000   1,553,000   3,609,000

Note Payable   824,000   34,000   858,000
Total liabilities   2,880,000   1,587,000   4,467,000

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ equity (deficit)

Preferred stock   -   -   -
Common stock   18,000   3,000   6,000   (a)(d)(e)   27,000
Additional paid-in capital   34,432,000   465,000   18,439,000   9,532,000  (a)(e)(f)   62,868,000
Treasury stock   -   (445,000)   445,000  (g)   -
Accumulated income / (deficit)   (36,733,000)   275,000   (935,000)  (b) (d)   (37,393,000)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (2,283,000)   298,000   25,502,000

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit)  $ 597,000  $ 1,885,000   $ 29,969,000

44

NFUSZ, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the nine months ended September 30, 2018

  For the Nine Months Ended

nFusz, Inc.
September
30, 2018

Sound
Concepts, Inc.

September
30, 2018

Pro Forma
  Adjustments   Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

  (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)
Net Sales  $ 26,000  $ 9,314,000   $ 9,340,000
Cost of revenue   -   5,046,000   5,046,000

Gross margin   26,000   4,268,000   4,294,000

Operating Expenses:

Research and development   437,000   1,567,000   2,004,000
General and administrative   5,252,000   2,077,000   660,000  (a)   7,989,000

Total operating expenses   (5,689,000)   (3,644,000)   (9,993,000)

Income / (Loss) from operations   (5,663,000)   624,000   (5,699,000)

Other income (expense)

Other income / (expense)   (25,000)   (12,000)   (37,000)
Change in fair value of derivative liability   (840,000)   -   (840,000)
Financing costs   (171,000)   -   (171,000)
Interest expense (including $176,000 to related parties)   (322,000)   -   (322,000)
Interest expense - amortization of debt discount   (748,000)   -   (748,000)
Gain on debt extinguishment, net   (423,000)   -   (423,000)

Total other expense   (2,529,000)   (12,000)   (2,541,000)

Net Income / (Loss)  $ (8,192,000)  $ 612,000   $ (8,240,000)
Income per share   (0.06)   (0.04)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding -
basic and diluted   146,164,472   85,207,608  (a)   231,372,080

45

NFUSZ, INC.
Combined Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2017

  For the Year Ended

nFusz, Inc.
December
31, 2017

Sound Concepts,
Inc.

December
31, 2017

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

   (unaudited)
Net Sales  $ 6,000  $ 11,975,000   $ 11,981,000

Cost of revenue   -   5,856,000   5,856,000

Gross margin   6,000   6,119,000   6,125,000

Operating Expenses:

Research and development   375,000   1,731,000   2,106,000
General and administrative   4,328,000   4,396,000   660,000  (a)   9,384,000

Total operating expenses   (4,703,000)   (6,127,000)   (11,490,000)

Loss from operations   (4,697,000)   (8,000)   (5,365,000)

Other income (expense)

Other Income / (expense)   20,000   (7,000)   13,000
Change in fair value of derivative liability   6,000   -   6,000
Financing costs   (643,000)   -   (643,000)
Interest expense (including $236,000 to related parties for
six months)   (555,000)   -   (555,000)
Interest expense - amortization of debt discount   (418,000)   -   (418,000)
Debt extinguishment, net   (977,000)   -   (977,000)

Total other expense   (2,567,000)   (7,000)   (2,574,000)

Net loss  $ (7,264,000)  $ (15,000)   $ (7,939,000)

Income tax provision   2,000   -   2,000

Net loss  $ (7,266,000)  $ (15,000)   $ (7,941,000)
Income per share   (0.07)   (0.04)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding -
basic and diluted   106,148,101   85,207,608  (a)   191,355,709

46

NFUSZ, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The adjustments to the historical financial statements give pro forma effect to events that are (i) directly attributable to each specific transaction, (ii) factually supportable,
and (iii) either expected to have a continuing impact or are nonrecurring. The financial information included in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet and
statement of operations is prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.